
Princeton Public Schools - ISD 477 
Tuesday, May 14, 2013 at 6:30 PM 

Regular School Board Meeting 
District Office Board Room 

 
OUR VISION 

NO BOUNDARIES TO LEARNING 
 

OUR MISSION 
TO DEVELOP THE POTENTIAL IN EACH PERSON THROUGH ACADEMIC & EXTRA-

CURRICULAR PROGRAMS 

 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  

2. Roll Call  

3. Citizen Comments  

 PRINCIPAL COMMENDATION (Presenter Chair Ulm) 

Middle School Principal Dan Voce  received an award for Principal of the Year 

from Central Division MASSP.  The board wishes to recognize Principal Voce 

with a commendation.  

 

 PRESENTATION OF STUDENT ARTWORK (Presenter Chair Ulm) 

Early Childhood:  Luella Hazlett, Brianna Pariseau, and Claire Troha 

North: (3rd gr) Justin Yougberg (4th gr) Morgan Sivigny (5th gr) Mackenzie 

Kantor 

South: (2nd gr) J.J. Runde and Winnie Sjoquist 

Middle School: (7th Graders):  Julia Anderson, Shelby Bassamore, Ashton 

Cunningham, and Alexander Kruschek 

High School: (10th gr.) Lindsey York and (12th gr.) Cody Black  

 

After the student introductions by Chair Ulm the board will take 10-15 minute 

recess for the parents, students and board members to meet, take photos, and  view 

the students artwork. 

 

 At approximately 7:10 p.m. by Chair Ulm - The Regular School board 

Meeting will now close to discuss a personnel matter.  
In Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 13D.05, subdivision 2(b),  

I move to close the meeting for preliminary consideration of allegations against an 

employee of the District.  

 

 

  

At approximately 8:10 p.m. Chair Ulm will reopen the Regular board session 

to continue regular Board business as follows: 

 

  

REPORTS  

 



1. Committee Reports  

2. Student Council Report  

3. Superintendent Report  

  

APROVE AGENDA 

 

  

DISCUSS and ACT on PREVIOUS BOARD MEETING MINUTES  
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 CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda consists of non-controversial items that the Board adopts 

routinely without debate. Any single member may remove an item from consent 

agenda by requesting removal at the time the consent agenda is moved for 

adoption. The full text of items approved by consent may be found at the 

conclusion of the agenda. 

 

1. Gifts 11 

2. Non Resident Agreements 12 

3. Personnel 13 

 DISCUSSION  

1. Summer Program (Presenter Julia Espe) 

This is an information topic to be aware of student programming during the 

summer. 

14 

2. Safe Routes to School Grant Update (Presenter Michelle Czech) 

The Collaborative Grant between the District, City, and County has been 

approved for infrastructure. 

15 

3. Policy First Reading #498 Substitute Pay (Presenter Julia Espe) 

             •   Use of AESOP 

             •   Increase pay to $115/$125 

18 

 ACTION ITEMS  

1. 2013-2014 Bus Schedule (Presenter Michelle Czech) 

The bus schedule for 2013-14 has been altered slightly. This has no impact 

upon the student contact time. 

 

Motion: I move to approve the proposed bus schedule for 2013-2014 school 

year. 

20 

2. MN State High School League (Presenter Julia Espe) 

This is a routine resolution to assure our district's membership. 

 

Motion: I move to approve the resolution assuring our membership to the 

Minnesota State High School League. 

21 

3. Budget Adjustments (Presenter Michelle Czech) 

This plan is proposed for budget adjustments made due to enrollment 

fluctuations and class size guidelines. 

24 



 

Motion: I move to accept the budget recommendations for the General Fund, 

Food Service Fund, and the Community Education Fund as structured. 

4. Capital Budget (Presenter Michelle Czech) 

The Administration is forwarding their recommendations for the capital plan. 

 

Motion: I move to accept the capital plan as presented. 

27 

5. Policies - Second Readings for Board Approval (Presenter Julia Espe) 

 

 

 

 

 #299 School Board Member Compensation 

        Board Members are Paid $50 per Official Board Committee Meeting. 

 

I move to accept the policy as written. 

 

 

 

27 

 #706 Gifts Policy 

        Conditions for gifts fully described. 

 

I move to accept the policy as written. 

 

28 

 #707 Transportation of Public School Students 

          Disability Language was updated 

 

I move to accept the policy as written. 

 

30 

6. Personnel 38 

 MEETING DATES FOR SCHOOL BOARD and SCHOOL BOARD 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

38 

 MEETINGS TO BE SET  

1. Negotiations/Certified - Provide two available meeting dates/times in June.  

        (Meets once a month)   *Craig, Jeremy, and Deb 

 

         _________________    _______________ 

 

         _________________    _______________ 

 



        

2. Negotiations/Classified - Provide two available meeting dates/ times  in June 

         (Meets once a month)     *Howard, Chad, Eric) 

 

          _______________       _______________       

 

          _______________       _______________ 

 

  

ADDITIONS TO AGENDA 

 

  

ADJOURN 
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PROCEDURAL ITEMS: 

 

Call to order and Pledge of Allegiance 

 

The regular meeting of the School Board of District #477 was called to order by Chair 

Deb Ulm on the 23rd day of April, 2013, at 7:00 p.m. in the District Office Board Room. 

  

Roll Call:               Members present: Eric Minks, Chuck Nagle,  

Deb Ulm, Howard Vaillancourt, Jeremy Miller,  

Craig Johnson, Chad Young 

      

     Others present: Superintendent Julia Espe,  

Director of Business Services Michelle Czech  

Student Council Representative Casey Mordal 

                                                             

     Members Absent:  None 

 

 

Citizen Comments  Shelly Rudlong and Amy Anderson for Special Olympics  

    are looking for district support. 
 

The Regular Board Meeting on May 14, 2013 with start at 6:30 p.m. 
 

REPORTS 
 

Committee Reports 

 

Howard Vaillancourt:  Attended the Core Meeting at South Elementary, and was   

an Official at the State Speech Tournament.  

 

Chuck Nagle:   Attended the MSBA Phase III training, and the Policy 

Committee meeting. 

 

Deb Ulm:    Met with Julia to go over the agenda for the school board 

meeting, the Policy Committee meeting, and the Meet & 

Confer Committee meeting.  

 

Jeremy Miller:   Attended the Meet & Confer Committee meeting. 

 

Chad Young:   Attended the Policy Committee meeting. 

 

Craig Johnson:  Attended the Meet & Confer Committee meeting. 

 

 

Student Council Report   It is RAVE week at the High School and each day has a 

different theme. 
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Superintendent Report 

Three of our schools are being recognized by the Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) as 

a Sustaining Exemplar PBIS School in the state of Minnesota. In Minnesota 421 schools are 

implementing Positive Behavior Interventions and Supports (PBIS) which creates a safer and 

more positive school climate, as well as allowing for significant more time on task for all 

students.  In turn, this gives students a better opportunity at better academic success.  MDE 

invited 33 PBIS schools to apply for state recognition of their efforts.  16 schools were 

recognized for their achievement.   This is another reason to be proud of Princeton Schools! 

 

 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Motion by Howard Vaillancourt, and seconded by Jeremy Miller to approve the agenda. Motion 

carried unanimously. 

 

DISCUSS AND APPROVE PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES: Motion by Chad Young, 

and seconded by Craig Johnson to approve the April 9, 2013 Regular School Board meeting 

minutes. By roll call the following were in favor of: Howard Vaillancourt, Craig Johnson, Chad 

Young, Deb Ulm, Eric Minks, Jeremy Miller, and the following were against the motion to 

approve the April 9, 2013 Regular School Board meeting minutes: Chuck Nagle. The motion 

passed 6-1.  

 

Discussion Items 

Board Member Priorities 

Superintendent Espe shared the board member priorities were all aligned with all members 

number one and two priorities being Student Achievement and Programming, and for 

collaboration across the district, school board, and community members. These are the first steps 

in strategic planning.  

 

CONSENT AGENDA Motion by Craig Johnson, and seconded by Chad Young, to approve the 

consent agenda items: Gifts, Fundraisers, Personnel, Non Resident Student Attendance 

Agreements, Field Trips, Bills, Wire Transfers, and the Districts Cash Flow Report. By roll call 

the following voted in favor of: Craig Johnson, Chad Young, Deb Ulm, Chuck Nagle,  

Eric Minks, Jeremy Miller, and Howard Vaillancourt. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

ACTION ITEMS  

 

Rum River Special Education Cooperative Lease 

 

Our Special Education students attend programming in this co-op and the governing board has 

voted to lease space in Cambridge for a new program: Secondary level 4 program. Because we 

are part of the co-op, we will have to pay for a portion of the lease. We are currently paying a 

standard lease per student.  

 

Motion by Craig Johnson, and seconded by Howard Vaillancourt, to approve the Rum River 

Special Education Cooperative Lease Levy for the purpose of a level 4 program implementation.  

By roll call the following voted in favor of: Craig Johnson, Jeremy Miller, Eric Minks, Chuck 

Nagle, Deb Ulm, Howard Vaillancourt, and Chad Young. Motion passed unanimously.  
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Springsted Survey Company 

Superintendent Espe recommended the board to approve the Springsted Survey Company to be 

hired to conduct the survey. After discussing the cost, the results to be achieved, and the 

possibility of looking at one other Survey Company a motion was given. 

 

Motion by Eric Minks, and seconded by Chad Young, to hire Springsted Services for the 

services. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

COMMITTEE MEETING DATES 

 Security Meeting – May 8, 2013 at 7:00 a.m. Location: District Office Board Room 

 Activities Meeting – May 20, 2013 at 8:00 a.m. Location: K-Bob Cafe 

 Board members are invited to attend the two Teacher In-Service days: May 7, 2013, from 

3:30-5:30p.m. Location TBD, or on May 8, 2013 from 5:30-7:00 p.m. location TBD. 

Topic: Communication & Technology Acceptable Use 

 A reminder to the board that the School Board Scholar Banquet is Wednesday, May 8, 

2013, 7:00p.m. at the PHS Commons 

 

Calendars 2013-14 and 2014-15 

Motion by Howard Vaillancourt, seconded by Craig Johnson to approve the calendars for school 

years 2013-14 and 2014-15. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA  

 

The Regular Board meeting was adjourned at 8:00 p.m. to enter into the Board of Education 

Workshop meeting. 

 

 

 

      _________________________________________ 

Deb Ulm, Chair 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

Chad Young, Clerk 

 

 

Recorder:  Bridget Sorensen 
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The regular meeting of the School Board of District #477 was called to order by Chair Deb Ulm 

on the 23rd day of April, 2013, at 7:00 p.m. in the District Office Board Room. 

Members present: Eric Minks, Chuck Nagle, Deb Ulm, Howard Vaillancourt, Jeremy Miller, 

Craig Johnson, Chad Young 

Others present: Superintendent Julia Espe, Director of Business Services Michelle Czech, 

and Student Council Representative Casey Mordal 

Members Absent:  None 

Citizen Comments - Shelly Rudlong and Amy Anderson for Special Olympics are looking for 

district support. 

Items to note: The Regular Board Meeting on May 14, 2013 with start at 6:30 p.m. 

REPORTS: Committee Reports, Superintendent Report, and Student Council Report 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Motion by Howard Vaillancourt, and seconded by Jeremy Miller to approve the agenda. Motion 

carried unanimously. 

DISCUSS AND APPROVE PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES: Motion by Chad Young, 

and seconded by Craig Johnson to approve the April 9, 2013 Regular School Board meeting 

minutes. By roll call the following were in favor of: Howard Vaillancourt, Craig Johnson, Chad 

Young, Deb Ulm, Eric Minks, Jeremy Miller, and the following voted against said motion: 

Chuck Nagle. The motion passed 6-1.  

Discussion Items: Board Member Priorities 

CONSENT AGENDA Motion by Craig Johnson, and seconded by Chad Young, to approve the 

consent agenda items: Gifts, Fundraisers, Personnel, Non Resident Student Attendance 

Agreements, Field Trips, Bills, Wire Transfers, and the Districts Cash Flow Report. By roll call 

the following voted in favor of: Craig Johnson, Chad Young, Deb Ulm, Chuck Nagle,  

Eric Minks, Jeremy Miller, and Howard Vaillancourt. Motion passed unanimously. 

ACTION ITEMS  

Rum River Special Education Cooperative Lease 

Motion by Craig Johnson, and seconded by Howard Vaillancourt, to approve the Rum River 

Special Education Cooperative Lease Levy for the purpose of a level 4 program implementation.  

By roll call the following voted in favor of: Craig Johnson, Jeremy Miller, Eric Minks, Chuck 

Nagle, Deb Ulm, Howard Vaillancourt, and Chad Young. Motion passed unanimously.  

Springsted Survey Company 

Motion by Eric Minks, and seconded by Chad Young, to hire Springsted Services for the 

services. Motion passed unanimously. 

COMMITTEE MEETING DATES: Security, and Activities 

Calendars 2013-14 and 2014-15 

Motion by Howard Vaillancourt, seconded by Craig Johnson to approve the calendars for school 

years 2013-14 and 2014-15. Motion passed unanimously. 

ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA - None  

The Regular Board meeting was adjourned at 8:00 p.m. to enter into the Board of Education 

Workshop meeting. The full minutes of the meeting are located in the Superintendent Office at 

the District Office Building, 706 1
st
 St, Princeton, or on the District Website at 

www.princeton.k12.mn.us 

 

      _________________________________________ 

Deb Ulm, Chair 

 

_________________________________________ 

Chad Young, Clerk 

Recorder:  Bridget Sorensen 8
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A workshop of the School Board of District #477 was held on the 23rd day of April, 2013, at -

8:07 p.m. in the District Office Board Room. 

 

Roll Call:   Members present:   Eric Minks, Chuck Nagle, Howard Vaillancourt, and  

             Deb Ulm, Craig Johnson, Jeremy Miller, and Chad  

             Young 

 

   Members Absent:   None 

 

   Others Present:  Superintendent Julia Espe, Michelle Czech Director 

of Business Services, District Administration Team, 

and Vaughn Dierks from Wold Architect  

 

Discussion Items: Vaughn Dierks provided the board with a presentation of the District’s 

options for beginning a building project. Vaughn recommends that the district create a Blue 

Ribbon Task Force which consists of individuals such as: a Mechanical Engineer, a Home 

Builder, a Construction Manager, a Teacher, and various other citizens in the district who hold 

knowledge for the project. Vaughn also recommended that committees are constructed for: 

Communications, Finance, Education/Curriculum, Athletics/Activities, and Technology. Wold 

will assist in the creating of the committees needed. 

 

Vaughn explained that data analysis is vital in moving this project in the right direction as are the 

following items: 

 

 Use best sources to get the word out to the public.  

 

 Credibility with the public is important. 

 

 It is crucial to have a unified Board. 

 

 Location needs to be agreed upon. 

 

 Determine if South Elementary is fixable or not. 

 

 Safety and Security is a large factor. 

 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 p..m. 
 

 

__________________________________________ 

Deb Ulm, Chair 

 

_________________________________________ 

Chad Young, Clerk 

 

Recorder:  Bridget Sorensen 
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A workshop of the School Board of District #477 was held on the 23rd day of April, 2013, at -

8:07 p.m. in the District Office Board Room. 

 

Members present:  Eric Minks, Chuck Nagle, Howard Vaillancourt, Deb Ulm, Craig Johnson, 

Jeremy Miller, and Chad Young 

Members Absent:   None 

Others Present:   Superintendent Julia Espe, Michelle Czech Director of Business Services, 

District Administration Team, and Vaughn Dierks from Wold Architect  

 

Discussion Items: Presentation of the District’s options for beginning a building project.  

 

The full minutes of the meeting can be found on the districts web site www.princeton.k12.mn.us 

or in the Superintendent Office at the District Office Building. 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 p..m. 
 

 

__________________________________________ 

Deb Ulm, Chair 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

Chad Young, Clerk 

 

Recorder:  Bridget Sorensen 
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  Gifts to Princeton Schools   

  (May 14, 2013)   

Item # School/Program Amount/Other Donor Purpose 

1 Middle School $20.00  Daniel Bever Provide educational 
opportunities for students with 
financial barriers. 

2 Middle School Matching Wells Fargo Gift from 
employee 

Wells Fargo/Brittan Stearns Provide educational 
opportunities for students with 
financial barriers. 

3 Princeton Youth 
Softball/Baseball Association 

(BYSBA) 

95 Jerseys PYSBA for 7th & 8th grade Softball 
Program. 

4 North Elementary Storage Shed Princeton Youth Soccer 
Association 

To provide shelter for field 
striping materials, machines, 
and equipment. 

5 Staff Development for Health 
Aides 

$100.00  Princeton Lions Club Diabetes training for health 
aides and health substitutes. 
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Non Resident students and Resident Students Open Enrolled In or Out as of May 14, 2013 

OE         
In/Out 

Effective  Resident Dist. Serving Dist. Grade Reason 

IN 4/29/13 Foley Princeton 2 Parents work in Princeton  

Out 4/15/13 Princeton Cambridge-Isanti 4 Location more convenient for parent 

Out 4/29/2013 Princeton Cambridge-Isanti 1 Moved into Princeton boundaries but would like 
to stay with current school in 911 District 
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

A B C D E F G

May 14, 2013

Name Status Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

Auel, John Resignation Head Cross Country Coach PEA N/A End of 2012-13 season N/A 

Baird, Brenda
Assignment Change from 

5th Grade to Tech 
Teacher - NE PEA

Aaron 

Johnson

2013-14 school year 

(8/28/13)
N/A 

Bergstrom, Courtney
Temporary Assignment 

Change from Softball 
MS Track Coach PEA N/A 2013 Season only $1330 (H, step 1)

Bjurman, Eric Resignation Head Boys Basketball 

Coach
PEA N/A End of 2012-13 season N/A 

Burczyk, Beverly
New Hire - remainder of 

2012-13 

Sped Paraprofessional - 

NE
ESA N/A 4/16/13 - 6/6/13

$12.90/hour - class 

III, step 1-3

Deziel, Jennifer
Rescind LOA for 2013-14 

School Year
Teacher - SE PEA N/A

2013-14 school year 

(8/28/13)
N/A

Furman, Julie New Hire
Sped Paraprofessional - 

NE
ESA Jessica West 4/22/2013

$12.90/hour - class 

III, step 1-3

Green, Sharon Resignation Aquatics Coordinator CE N/A
6/21/2013 (end of 

session I)
N/A 

Hanenburg, Roy
Extended Probationary 

Teacher Assignment for 
Teacher - HS PEA N/A

2013-14 school year 

(8/28/13)
N/A

Kollar, Trummond
Temporary Assignment 

Change from Assistant 
Maintenance Engineer CUS

Shane 

Duncan

10 weeks (5/13/13 - 

7/22/13)

$18.29/hour (C42, 

step 2)

Lutgen, Jody New Hire Sped Paraprofessional - HS ESA Mary Klug 4/25/13 - 6/6/13
$12.90/hour - class 

III, step 1-3

Olinger, John LOA Teacher - SE PEA N/A ~5/12/13 - 5 days N/A 

Sedlock, Carol Non-Renewal Teacher - MS PEA N/A
End of 2012-13 School 

Yr
N/A 

Schleicher, Janice Non-Renewal Teacher - NE PEA N/A
End of 2012-13 School 

Yr
N/A 

Trebesch, Jonathan Resignation Teacher - MS PEA N/A
End of 2012-13 School 

Yr
N/A
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2013 Princeton Schools Summer Programming 

Name of 
Program 

Location Contact 
Person 

Contact 
Phone 
Number 

Dates 
(Specific) 

Criteria for student qualification Transpor- 
tation  

Provided  
(Y or N) 

Targeted 
Services for 
Grades K-2 

South Portables Alex 
Kettelhodt/ 
Brianna 
Gadacz 

389-6919 July & Aug. 
 

Teacher 
Recommendation 

No 

Oakland 
ALC/H.S. Credit 
Recovery 
Summer School 

High School ALC - 
Rebecca 
Fuller 
HS - 
Leanne 
Olmstead 

RF - 763-
552-6262 
LO - 389-
6070 

June and 
July 

Student behind on credits for graduation No 

MCA 
Remediation 
and testing 

High School Paula 
Green 

389- 
6004 

June - 
Math 
July - 
Writing  
August - 
Reading   

Students have failed MCA tests during 
year 

No 

Targeted 
Services Grade 
3-5 

North Jill Sikkink 389-6856 July/ Aug Teacher Recommendation No 

Targeted 
Services Gr. 6-8 

MS Joan 
Farmer 

389-6718 July/Aug Teacher Recommendation No 

Summer School 
Course 
Recovery 

MS Kari Vogel - 
Instructor 
Rebecca 
Fuller - 
ALC 

389-6760 June Students who have not passed Core 
classes 

No 

Extended 
School Year 

South, North, PMS, 
PHS 

Erin 
Dohrmann 

389-6191 18 
sessions 
June- 
August 

Eligibility determined by IEP Team Yes 

Community 
Education 
SACC 
ECFE 

All Buildings and 
pool/grounds/Mark 
Park 

Gwen 
Anderson 

389-6199 June - 
August 

All Princeton residents No  

GRAD Testing PHS Tricia Ford 
& Paula 
Green 

389-6016 June 4-12 
July 2-10 
August 6-
14 

Students who need to pass the GRAD 
test prior to graduation arrange a day to 
come in during this window. Students 
are eligible to test every other month.  

No 

5.8.2013 

14



15



16



17



18



19



2014 Bus Schedule

Current system 2012-13 South North Middle High

Drop off 7:45:00 8:05:00 8:05:00 7:45:00

Start 8:10:00 8:27:00 8:25:00 8:10:00

End 2:45:00 3:00:00 3:15:00 2:50:00

Pick up 2:45:00 3:00:00 3:15:00 2:50:00

Leave 2:53:00 3:07:00 3:25:00 3:00:00

6:35:00 6:33:00 6:50:00 6:40:00

Changes for 2013-14 South North Middle High

Drop Off 7:45:00 8:00:00 8:05:00 7:45:00

Start 8:05:00 8:22:00 8:20:00 8:10:00

End 2:40:00 2:55:00 3:10:00 2:50:00

Pick up 2:40:00 2:55:00 3:10:00 2:50:00

Leave 2:53:00 3:03:00 3:20:00 3:00:00

Topics to yet meet/discuss:  1.  Develop a common bus policies/procedures  

          2.  Bus ride times  

                                                                    3.  Transfer lot/safety/pick-ups  4. Study safety
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Financial Picture At the end of 2012 we exceed the 10% required 

At the end of 2012 a 4.1 million dollar unassigned fund 

At the end of 2012 a 4.5 million dollar assigned fund 

3 year increase in unassigned and assigned fund 

2010: $1,251,286

2011: $1,282,708

2012: $1,673,838

At the end of 2012 we showed a healthy overall fund 

At the end of 2012 total fund balance is 43.4% of 

School Finance Guidelines We have lost approximately 110 full time students since (Note: Analysis at 

For every 15 students, reccommend to reduce 1 FTE.

School Finance Guidelines would recommend we make 

A loss of 110 students means approximately $660,000 in 

Budget Considerations Proposal is before you for your consideration, to help 

All class sizes will remain within class size ratios set by 

Specialists at the elementary levels are maintained.

Curriculum programs are maintained.

Title and Compensatory Historically the district has hired Paras to assist in 

Federal sequestration and the reduction in compensatory 

Adjustment Proposal

SE Retirement $15,000.00

MS Retirement $20,000.00

SE-1FTE $60,000.00

NE-1.5FTE $90,000.00

MS-.5FTE $30,000.00

HS-1FTE $57,000.00

District Wide-Technology $60,000.00 unassigned to 

District Wide-Staff Development $30,000.00 unassigned to 

TOTAL $362,000.00

2014 BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS
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FOOD SERVICE 2014 BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Revenue Additions 2014

Lunch Price 2013 2014

Elementary $1.80 $1.90

Middle School $1.80 $1.95

High School $1.90 $2.00

(recommendations based on federal calculator)

Breakfast Price 2013 2014

Elementary $0.80 $1.25

Middle $0.80 $1.25

High School  $-   $1.25

(recommendations based on cost of product for breakfast)

Decision on whether to continue offering reduced lunches for free

Estimated Revenue Increase $76,020.00

Expenditure Additions 2014

Staffing

2.75 South Elementary $6,100.00

2.75 South Elementary $6,100.00

2.75 North Elementary $6,100.00

2.75 Middle School $6,100.00

2.75 High School $6,100.00

$30,500.00

Capital

Freezer SE $3,200.00

2 Cashier Stand SE $5,998.00

Food Processor NE $1,800.00

2 Cold, 2 Hot Units, Tables, Stand-NE$41,145.00

2 Hot Well & Cold Well Units $28,531.00

$80,674.00

Estimated Fund Balance Reduction ($35,154.00)
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2014 COMMUNITY EDUCATION BUDGET 

Revenue Sources  

● State Aid 

● Property Tax Levy 

● Participation Fees 

● Grants 

● Donations 

Expenditures 

● Administrative costs to the program 

● Instructors 

● Supplies 

● Field Trips 

● Transportation 

Overall structure to ensure vitality of Community Education 

● Recreation and Enrichment Category 

■ Pay 70% of total participation fees collected to on-staff instructors 

■ Pay 80% of total participation fees collected for outside service providers as there are no 

employer paid benefits. 

● Aquatics and School Age Child Care 

■ Instructors are paid an hourly rate and classes are ran with a participation rate that keeps us in 

the 20% to 30% profit range for each area. 

● Drivers Education 

■ Registration fee only 

● Adults with Disabilities 

■ Instructors paid an hourly rate and currently is a break even program. 

New Programs-2014  

● Gymnastics 

● Continued development throughout year 

Discontinued Programs-2014 

● Marching band and Middle School Band camps 

● K-plus  

● Programs may be discontinued during the year 

Budget is developed based on previous year’s revenue and expenditures. We also look at possible impacts 

of new programs and discontinued programs. 
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2014 PRELIMINARY CAPITAL BUDGET
ESTIMATED BUDGET FUNDING SOURCE

DEFERRED MAINTENANCE $305,000.00 Deferred Maint. and Capital
BUILDING & GROUNDS NEW $42,300.00 Capital
CURRICULUM $145,000.00 Capital
SECURITY $86,100.00 Capital
DEPARTMENT AND BLDG
EQUIPMENT $174,000.00 Capital

SE, NE, MS, HS,
BG, ACT

DISTRICT RESERVE $17,600.00 Capital
TOTAL $770,000.00

TECHNOLOGY $256,800.00 Technology Assigned

FOOD SERVICE $80,674.00 Food Service

PAGE TOTAL $1,107,474.00
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PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 

SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES 

 

 

 

 
Minnesota statutes permit persons who serve on public school boards to receive compensation 

and reimbursement for expenses incurred while performing school board responsibilities.  It is 

the policy of this district to compensate board members in the amount of $ 350.00 per month.  

At no time will salary exceed $350.00 per month.  In addition, The individual board member 

serving as chairperson will receive an additional $100.00 per month. Board members will 

receive $50 per official standing board committee meeting. MSBA training will be allowed at 

$50.00 rate per day as well. 

 

Official standing committees are: Finance, Grievance, Negotiations/Certified, 

Negotiations/Classified, Policy, Curriculum, Meet and Confer, Transportation, Activities, 

ECFE/Community Ed., Mille Lacs County Transition Interagency Committee, Rum River 

Special Education Cooperative Governing Board, Native American Parent Education, School 

Leadership Committee, Schools for Equity in Education, Facilities, Wellness, Security. 

 

The board’s compensation is part of the Organizational Meeting and will be reviewed and acted 

upon at the board table.  This policy will be modified to reflect the actions taken at the board 

table. 

 

School board members who attend meetings outside the school district will receive 

reimbursement for expenses as outlined in school district policy 412. 

 

 

 

 Adopted:  July 2, 1987 

 Revised:  January 12, 1993 

Reaffirmed:  January 4, 1994 

Reaffirmed:  January 3, 1995 

Reaffirmed:  January 9, 1996 

Revised:  January 14, 1997 

Reaffirmed:  January 13, 1998 

Reaffirmed:  January 12, 1999 

Reaffirmed:  January 11, 2000 

Revised:  June 26, 2007 

Revised:  February 14, 2012   
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706 

706-1 

PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 

ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS 
 

I. PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this policy is to provide guidelines for the acceptance of gifts by the school board 

from booster clubs, commercial venues, individuals or other organizations. 

 

II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 
 

It is the policy of this school district to accept gifts only in compliance with state law. 

 

III. ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS GENERALLY 
 

The school board may receive, for the benefit of the school district, bequests, donations or gifts for 

any proper purpose.  The school board shall have the sole authority to determine whether any gift 

or any precondition, condition, or limitation on use included in a proposed gift furthers the 

interests of or benefits the school district and whether it should be accepted or rejected. 

 

IV. GIFTS OF REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 

The school board may accept a gift, grant or devise of real or personal property only by the 

adoption of a resolution approved by two-thirds of its members.  The resolution must fully 

describe any conditions placed on the gift. The real or personal property so accepted may not be 

used for religious or sectarian purposes. 

 

V. ADMINISTRATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH TERMS 
 

If the school board agrees to accept a bequest, donation, gift, grant or devise which contains 

preconditions, conditions or limitations on use, the school board shall administer it in accordance 

with those terms.  Once accepted, a gift shall be the property of the school district unless otherwise 

provided in the agreed upon terms. 

 

VI. GUIDELINES 

 

A. Acceptance of Gifts Form #706 must be complete and contain all necessary signatures prior to 

requesting board approval. 

 

B. Approval MUST be obtained from School Board prior to implementation or acceptance of gift. 

 

Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 123B.02, Subd. 6 (Bequests, Donations, Gifts) 

   Minn. Stat. § 465.03 (Gifts) 

 

Cross References: Form 706  

 

Adopted:  September 25, 1984 

 Revised:  May 14, 2002 

Revised:  September 14, 2004 

Revised: April 24, 2013 
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706 

706-2 

Revised:  October 27, 2009 

Revised: April 24, 2013 

 

PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 

 

ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS FORM 

 
In compliance with school district Policy 706 (Acceptance of Gifts), this form must be completed for 

approval by the School Board before the district receives the gift or donation. 

 

Please obtain Principal or Director signature prior to sending to board for approval. 

 

Donor name:  ________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Description of gift:  ____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pre-Condition, condition, or limitation on use:   

______________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

How this gift specifically relates to the program or school:  _________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

This gift meets all requirements of Policy 706  

 
         Accepted             Not Accepted  _______________________________  Date:  ________________ 

                                                   Principal or Director    

 

         Accepted             Not Accepted  _______________________________  Date:  ________________ 

                                                   Superintendent 

 

         Accepted             Not Accepted  _______________________________  Date:  ________________ 

                                                              School Board Chairperson 
 

Code Assigned:___________________________________Program Name ________________________ 

Routing: 
Principal or Director (thank you note attached)                                                       Copy to the Building 

Business Services 

Board Approval 
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1

2

3

A B C D E F G

May 14, 2013

Name Status Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage
Ulm, Krystal New Hire Teacher - NE PEA Janice Schleicher 2013-14 school year 

(8/28/13)

BA, Step 5
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2012-2013 SCHOOL BOARD MEETINGS & SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 

     

  

DATE/TIME                         MEETING                 PURPOSE                     LOCATION                                     
 

 

5/14/2013 
Tuesday     
5:00 p.m. 

Finance Committee Meeting 
 

Capital Budget Superintendent Office 

5/14/2013 
Tuesday 
6:30 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

5/14/2013  
Tuesday 
Approx. 7:10p.m 

Closed Board Meeting  Personnel Matter TBD 

5/14/2013  
Tuesday 
Approx. 8:10p.m 

(Re-Open) Regular School 
Board Meeting 

 District Office Board Room 

5/20/2013  
Monday 
8:00 a.m. 

Activities Committee Meeting Baseball fences, 
Trap shooting, 
Coach vacancies, 
fall coach clinic, 
facilities, event 
worker pay, 
coach/advisor 
ratios, fall musical 

K-Bob Café 

5/20/2013 
Monday 
12:00 p.m. 

Community Education Advisory 
Council Meeting 

As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

District Office Board Room 

5/20/2013 
Monday 
Time- TBD 

2nd Interviews for PHS Principal 
Position 

To select a Principal 
for the HS 

TBD 

5/20/2031 
Monday 
Time-After the PHS 
Principal interview 
session 

Negotiations/Certified Supt. Espe’s Contract Superintendent Office 

5/28/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30 p.m. 

Policy Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

5/28/2013 
Tuesday 
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

5/28/2013  
Tuesday 
Approx.7:40 p.m 

Board of Education Workshop 
Session following the Regular 

Meeting 

No workshop this date District Office Board Room 

5/30/2013 
Thursday 
5:30 p.m. 

Superintendent Negotiations 
Meeting  

 

DATE CHANGE & as 
of 5/10/13 a new date 
is yet TBD 

Superintendent Office 

6/4/13 
Tuesday 
12:00p.m.-1:00p.m. 

Curriculum Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

TBD 
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2012-2013 SCHOOL BOARD MEETINGS & SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 

     

  

DATE/TIME                         MEETING                 PURPOSE                     LOCATION                                     
 

 

 
 
6/5/2013 
Wednesday 
7:00 a.m. 

 
 

Security Committee Meeting 

 
 

As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

 
 
District Office Board Room 

6/11/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30 p.m. 

Finance Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

6/11/2013 
Tuesday 
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

6/25/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30p.m. 

Policy Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

6/25/2013 
Tuesday 
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

6/25/2013 
Tuesday 
Approx.7:40 p.m 

Board of Education Workshop  As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

District Office Board Room 

7/16/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30 p.m. 

Finance Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

7/16/2013 
Tuesday 
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

8/13/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30 p.m. 

Finance Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

8/13/2013 
Tuesday 
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

8/27/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30 p.m. 

Policy Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

8/27/2013 
Tuesday 
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

8/27/2013 
Tuesday, 
Approx. 7:40-8:40 p.m. 

Board of Education Workshop  As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

District Office Board Room 

9/10/2013 
Tuesday 
12:00-1:00 p.m. 

Curriculum Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

TBD 

9/10/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30 p.m. 

Finance Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 
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2012-2013 SCHOOL BOARD MEETINGS & SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 

     

  

DATE/TIME                         MEETING                 PURPOSE                     LOCATION                                     
 

 

9/10/2013 
Tuesday 
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

9/24/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30 p.m. 

Policy Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

9/24/2013 
Tuesday 
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

9/24/2013  
Tuesday 
Approx. 7:40-8:40 p.m. 

Board of Education Workshop  As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

District Office Board Room 

10/1/201 
Tuesday 
12:00-1:00 p.m. 

Curriculum Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

TBD 

10/8/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30 p.m. 

Finance Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

10/8/2013 
Tuesday 
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

10/22/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30 p.m. 

Policy Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

10/22/2013 
Tuesday 
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

10/22/2013 
Tuesday 
Approx. 7:40-8:40 p.m. 

Board of Education Workshop  
 

As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

District Office Board Room 

11/12/2013 
Tuesday  
5:30 p.m. 

Finance Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

11/12/2013 
Tuesday  
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

11/26/2013 
Tuesday 
5:30 p.m. 

Policy Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Meeting 

11/26/2013 
Tuesday  
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

11/26/2013 
Tuesday  
Approx. 7:40-8:40 p.m. 

Board of Education Workshop  As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

District Office Board Room 

12/3/14 
Tuesday 
12:00-1:00 p.m. 

Curriculum Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

TBD 
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2012-2013 SCHOOL BOARD MEETINGS & SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 

     

  

DATE/TIME                         MEETING                 PURPOSE                     LOCATION                                     
 

 

12/17/2013  
Tuesday  
5:30 p.m. 

Finance Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

Superintendent Office 

12/17/2013 
Tuesday  
7:00 p.m. 

Regular School Board Meeting  District Office Board Room 

2/4/2014 
Tuesday 
12:00-1:00 p.m. 

Curriculum Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

TBD 
 

6/3/2014 
Tuesday 
12:00-1:00 p.m. 

Curriculum Committee Meeting As of today 5/14/13 
purpose is TBD 

TBD 

Updated 5/14/13 added TBD purposes for future committee and board workshop purposes. 
Updated 5/14/13 added Activities Meeting 5/20/13 purpose items 
Updated 5/14/13 added 5/20 2

nd
 Interview Session for PHS Principal position & Negotiations/Certified for Supt. Espe’s 

contract. 
Updated 5/14/13 crossed out 5/28/13 board of education workshop session – no session on 5/28/13 
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